

CASE NO. S207313
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROSEMARY VERDUGO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

TARGET STORES,
Defendant/Respondent.

Following Certification of a Question of California Law from the
U.S. Court of Appeal, Ninth Circuit, in Appeal No. 10-57008

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AND CALIFORNIA RETAILERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT TARGET STORES**

Dylan B. Carp (SBN 196846)
JACKSON LEWIS LLP
50 California Street, 9th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 394-9400/
Facsimile: (415) 394-9401
Email: carpd@jacksonlewis.com

Sherry L. Swieca (SBN 198700)
JACKSON LEWIS LLP
725 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2500
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 689-0404/
Facsimile: (213) 689-0430
Email: swiecas@jacksonlewis.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER AND
CALIFORNIA RETAILERS ASSOCIATION

CASE NO. S207313
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROSEMARY VERDUGO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

TARGET STORES,
Defendant/Respondent.

Following Certification of a Question of California Law from the
U.S. Court of Appeal, Ninth Circuit, in Appeal No. 10-57008

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AND CALIFORNIA RETAILERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT TARGET STORES**

Dylan B. Carp (SBN 196846)
JACKSON LEWIS LLP
50 California Street, 9th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 394-9400/
Facsimile: (415) 394-9401
Email: carpd@jacksonlewis.com

Sherry L. Swieca (SBN 198700)
JACKSON LEWIS LLP
725 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2500
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 689-0404/
Facsimile: (213) 689-0430
Email: swiecas@jacksonlewis.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER AND
CALIFORNIA RETAILERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. THE AMICI.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The California Legislature has occupied the field regarding the acquisition of AEDs precluding any common law duty.	3
1. The Legislature has expressed its understanding that the common law has no role in regulating the acquisition of AEDs.	3
2. The Legislature demonstrated its intent to occupy the field by explicitly addressing the difficult and complicated policy questions regarding the compulsory acquisition of AEDs, thereby precluding any role for the Judicial Branch on this issue.....	8
B. Even in the absence of field preemption, there is no common law duty that requires retailers such as Target to acquire AEDs.	13
1. Businesses such as retailers owe only limited duties to their patrons in a medical emergency the business did not cause and cannot prevent.	15
2. The factors for imposing a common law duty of care have not been met as the burdens of requiring AEDs in retail establishments outweigh the foreseeability of harm.....	21
a. Sudden cardiac arrest at a retail establishment is not a foreseeable harm under common law principles.	22
b. The burdens of acquiring and maintaining AEDs are much greater than Petitioners would have this Court believe.	26
c. The <i>Rowland</i> factors do not tip the balance in favor of imposing a duty.	32
II. CONCLUSION	33

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....35

TAB A: Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assemb. Bill 1312
(2009-2010 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 17, 2009 following p. 35

TAB B: Cal. Health and Human Services Agency, Enrolled Bill
Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 1312 (2009-2010 Reg. Sess.), prepared for
Governor Schwarzenegger (Sept. 29, 2009)..... following p. 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. Wells</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 533	15
<i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666	32
<i>Breaux v. Gino's, Inc.</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 379	24
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764	14
<i>Cole v. Town of Los Gatos</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 749	20
<i>Delgado v. Trax Bar & Grill</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 224	passim
<i>Justus v. Atchison</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 564	3, 4, 8
<i>Kockelman v. Segal</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 491	15
<i>Lugtu v. California Highway Patrol</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 703	19
<i>Morris v. De La Torre</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 260	23, 24
<i>Ochoa v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 159	3
<i>Pacific Scene, Inc. v. Penasquitos, Inc.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 407	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Rosencrans v. Dover Images, Ltd.</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1072	20, 21

<i>Rotolo v. San Jose Sports and Entertainment, LLC</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 307.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108.....	22, 29, 32, 33
<i>Sprecher v. Adamson Companies</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 358.....	19
<i>Taylor v. Centennial Bowl, Inc.</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 114.....	20, 21
<i>Williams v. State of California</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 18.....	13
STATUTES	
California Civil Code section 1714(a).....	13
California Civil Code section 1714.21	33
California Civil Code section 1714.21(d).....	28
California Civil Code section 2100	18
Code section 104113(e)(3)(D).....	12
California Government Code section 835	20
California Government Code section 8455(a).....	6
California Health and Safety Code section 104113.....	6, 12
California Health and Safety Code section 1797.196.....	6, 12, 18, 27, 33
California Health and Safety Code section 1797.196(b).....	27
California Health and Safety Code section 1797.196(b)(5)	6
California Health and Safety Code section 1797.196(f).....	5
California Health and Safety Code section 104113(e)(2)(D).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Com. on Judiciary,
Analysis of Assembly Bill 2041 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.)..... 6

Assembly Com. on Judiciary,
Analysis of Sen. Bill 1436 (2011-2012) 7

Assembly Committee on Judiciary,
AB 2083, Proposed Consent 5

Cal. Health and Human Services Agency,
Enrolled Bill Rep. on Assem Bill No. 1312 (2009-2010 Reg. Sess.)..... 10

Public Locations of Cardiac Arrest:
“Implications for Public Access Defibrillation,” Circulation, 1998 10

Sen. Com. on Judiciary,
Analysis of Assemb. Bill 1312 (2009-2010 Reg. Sess.) as amended
June 17, 2009 10

<http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html>..... 25

<http://www.census.gov/main/www/cen2000.html>. 25

http://www.early-defib.org/03_06_09.html..... 29

<https://www.osha.gov/Publications/3185.html>..... 28
